BELMONT AT THE BIG A - September 14, 2025 - Race 6
MAIDEN OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(UP TO $12,180 NYSBFOA) FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD WHICH WERE SOLD OR RNA'D FOR $60,000 OR LESS IN

THEIR MOST RECENT SALE OR CLAIMING PRICE $75,000. Weight, 119 Ibs. Claiming Price $75,000 (1.5% Aftercare

Assessment Due At Time Of Claim Otherwise Claim Will Be Void). ( C) Claiming Price: $75,000
Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Kelly Kip - 1:07.54 - April 10, 1999)

Purse: $70,000

Available Money: $70,000

Value of Race: $67,900 1st $38,500, 2nd $14,000, 3rd $8,400, 4th $4,200, 5th $2,800

Weather: Clear, 76° Track: Fast

Off at: 3:39 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

3Aug25 2SAR?
8Aug25 °SAR?
8Aug25 °SAR®
8Aug25 SSAR’

Fractional Times: 21.90 45.42 58.20
(23:52) (12:78) (13:58)

Split Times:
Run-Up: 50 feet

Winner:

Claiming Prices:

1

N MO W

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Capanaparo (Franco, Manuel)
Bod Beach (Santana, Jr., Ricardo)
Fort Griffin (Prat, Flavien)

Escape Hall (Velazquez, John)
Hoosick Falls (Elliott, Christopher)

6 - Fort Griffin: $75,000;

Scratched Horse(s): State of Attack (RegVet-Injured)

Total WPS Pool: $204,494

Pgm Horse
1 Capanaparo
3 Bod Beach
6  Fort Griffin

Place  Show
3.88 4.02
4.16 3.52

9.68

Wgt M/E

119 --
119 --
119 b
119 --
119 b

PP Start 1/4

Final Time: 1:11.78

Wager Type
$1.00 Pick 3

$1.00 Daily Double
$1.00 Exacta
$0.10 Superfecta
$0.50 Trifecta

15 42 1/2
31 2Hea\d
5 3 31 1/2
4 4 lHead
2 2 5

1/2

2Head
3Head
1Head

5

Winning Numbers
4-4-1 (3 correct)

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Str

21 1/2
45 1/2
3Head

Payoff
60.44
26.36
13.22

5.87
30.24

Fin

14 1/4
22 1/2
3Neck
45 1/4

5

Capanaparo, Dark Bay or Brown Colt, by Caracaro out of Victoire, by Congrats. Foaled Mar 04, 2023 in Kentucky.
Breeder: Top Racing, LLC

Owner: Top Racing LLC

Trainer: Dutrow, Jr., Richard

Pgm Horse Name

1 Capanaparo
Bod Beach
Fort Griffin
Escape Hall
Hoosick Falls

N A O W

Start

N A WERE O

1/4

4_1 3/4
2Head
3Head
lHead
54 1/4

1/2

4_Neck
2Head
3Head
1Head
55 1/4

Str
ll

21
42102
32 1/2

58

Fin

14 1/4
24 1/4
2634
47

512 1/4

Trainers: 1 - Dutrow, Jr., Richard; 3 - Delgado, Jose; 6 - Maker, Michael; 4 - Weaver, George; 2 - Paragallo, Jennifer

Owners:
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Video Race Replay

Odds

2.89
3.74
5.32
0.88*
28.83

Pool
49,559
30,850

107,986
33,544
53,316

Comments

6w upper, edged clear
vied ins pair, kept on
vied 4-3w, wknd late
vied 3-2w btw, wkn Ite
2w 1/4p, trailed

1 - Top Racing LLC; 3 -Jose H. Delgado; 6 - Nice Guys Stables and Burleson, Michael L.; 4 - Three Diamonds Farm; 2 -Jay Manoogian;

CAPANAPARO coaxed from the gate, chased the pace dispute along the inside until tipped three wide at the half mile pole, went three then two wide
through the turn coming under coaxing at the three-eighths marker, went six wide into upper stretch, rallied to take command a furlong out, edged clear to
the finish. BOD BEACH hustled from the start, vied from the two path down the backstretch inside a pair of rivals, tucked inside half a mile from home, came
under coaxing at the three-eighths pole, took the inside route into upper stretch emerging with sole command straightened away, got caught a furlong from
home, kept on to preserve the place honors. FORT GRIFFIN vied four then three wide outside a pair of foes, came under encouragement at the
five-sixteenths, swung four wide into upper stretch and weakened in the late stages. ESCAPE HALL coaxed from the start, vied three then two wide
between foes coming under coaxing near the quarter pole, spun two to three wide into upper stretch and weakened in the late going. HOOSICK FALLS
coaxed from the gate, was briefly between foes before being shaken off by the pace dispute, chased two to three wide down the backstretch until tucked
inside half a mile from home, got pushed along at the seven-sixteenths, cornered just off the inside into upper stretch, and trailed when outrun.
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