BELMONT AT THE BIG A - September 14, 2025 - Race 6

MAIDEN OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(UP TO \$12,180 NYSBFOA) FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD WHICH WERE SOLD OR RNA'D FOR \$60,000 OR LESS IN THEIR MOST RECENT SALE OR CLAIMING PRICE \$75,000. Weight, 119 lbs. Claiming Price \$75,000 (1.5% Aftercare

Assessment Due At Time Of Claim Otherwise Claim Will Be Void). (C) Claiming Price: \$75,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Kelly Kip - 1:07.54 - April 10, 1999)

Purse: \$70,000

Available Money: \$70,000

Value of Race: \$67,900 1st \$38,500, 2nd \$14,000, 3rd \$8,400, 4th \$4,200, 5th \$2,800

Weather: Clear, 76° Track: Fast

Off at: 3:39 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic



Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
3Aug25 ² SAR ²	1	Capanaparo (Franco, Manuel)	119		1	5	42 1/2	4 ⁵	1 ¹	1 ^{4 1/4}	2.89	6w upper, edged clear
8Aug25 ⁶ SAR ²	3	Bod Beach (Santana, Jr., Ricardo)	119		3	1	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	21 1/2	2 ² 1/2	3.74	vied ins pair, kept on
	6	Fort Griffin (Prat, Flavien)	119	b	5	3	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ^{Head}	4 ⁵ 1/2	3 ^{Neck}	5.32	vied 4-3w, wknd late
8Aug25 ⁶ SAR ³	4	Escape Hall (Velazquez, John)	119		4	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{5 1/4}	0.88*	vied 3-2w btw, wkn Ite
8Aug25 ⁶ SAR ⁷	2	Hoosick Falls (Elliott, Christopher)	119	b	2	2	5	5	5	5	28.83	2w 1/4p, trailed

Fractional Times: 21.90 45.42 58.20 Final Time: 1:11.78

Split Times: (23:52) (12:78) (13:58)

Run-Up: 50 feet

Winner: Capanaparo, Dark Bay or Brown Colt, by Caracaro out of Victoire, by Congrats. Foaled Mar 04, 2023 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Top Racing, LLC Owner: Top Racing LLC Trainer: Dutrow, Jr., Richard

Claiming Prices: 6 - Fort Griffin: \$75,000;

Scratched Horse(s): State of Attack (RegVet-Injured)

Total WPS Pool: \$204,494

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Capanaparo	7.78	3.88	4.02	\$1.00 Pick 3	4-4-1 (3 correct)	60.44	49,559
3	Bod Beach		4.16	3.52	\$1.00 Daily Double	4-1	26.36	30,850
6	Fort Griffin			9.68	\$1.00 Exacta	1-3	13.22	107,986
					\$0.10 Superfecta	1-3-6-4	5.87	33,544
					\$0.50 Trifecta	1-3-6	30.24	53,316

Past Performance Running Line Preview

1 dot 1 offermation (turning 2 mo 1 forton									
Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin			
1	Capanaparo	5	41 3/4	4 ^{Neck}	1 ¹	14 1/4			
3	Bod Beach	1	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	2 ⁴ 1/4			
6	Fort Griffin	3	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	4 ² 1/2	3 ⁶ 3/4			
4	Escape Hall	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	3 ² 1/2	47			
2	Hoosick Falls	2	5 ^{4 1/4}	5 ^{5 1/4}	5 ⁸	5 ^{12 1/4}			

Trainers: 1 - Dutrow, Jr., Richard; 3 - Delgado, Jose; 6 - Maker, Michael; 4 - Weaver, George; 2 - Paragallo, Jennifer

Owners: 1 - Top Racing LLC; 3 - Jose H. Delgado; 6 - Nice Guys Stables and Burleson, Michael L.; 4 - Three Diamonds Farm; 2 - Jay Manoogian;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

CAPANAPARO coaxed from the gate, chased the pace dispute along the inside until tipped three wide at the half mile pole, went three then two wide through the turn coming under coaxing at the three-eighths marker, went six wide into upper stretch, rallied to take command a furlong out, edged clear to the finish. BOD BEACH hustled from the start, vied from the two path down the backstretch inside a pair of rivals, tucked inside half a mile from home, came under coaxing at the three-eighths pole, took the inside route into upper stretch emerging with sole command straightened away, got caught a furlong from home, kept on to preserve the place honors. FORT GRIFFIN vied four then three wide outside a pair of foes, came under encouragement at the five-sixteenths, swung four wide into upper stretch and weakened in the late stages. ESCAPE HALL coaxed from the start, vied three then two wide between foes coming under coaxing near the quarter pole, spun two to three wide into upper stretch and weakened in the late going. HOOSICK FALLS coaxed from the gate, was briefly between foes before being shaken off by the pace dispute, chased two to three wide down the backstretch until tucked inside half a mile from home, got pushed along at the seven-sixteenths, cornered just off the inside into upper stretch, and trailed when outrun.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.